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Honorable Christie D. Knowles, Attorney


Northeast Alabama Mentally Retardation/


   Developmentally Disabled Authority


Henslee, Robertson, Strawn & Knowles, LLC


754 Chestnut Street


Post Office Box 246


Gadsden, Alabama  35902





Public Purpose - Mental Health Authorities – Contracts – Funds – Nonprofit Corporations – Etowah County





Northeast Alabama MR/DD Authority (“NEA”) can contract with Development Disability Foundation of Alabama to provide financial management and administrative services.





The NEA may donate funds to a nonprofit organization that provides services to mentally retarded and developmentally disabled individuals in Alabama if the NEA’s board of directors determines that a public purpose will be served.  The better practice, however, is for the NEA to contract with the nonprofit corporation to provide these services to the clients of NEA.





Dear Ms. Knowles:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Northeast Alabama Mentally Retardation/Developmentally Dis�abled Authority.








QUESTION 1





	Can the NEA use the funds in question to con�tract with a nonprofit corporation to provide adminis�trative and other services, as set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





	Pursuant to section 22-51-2 of the Code of Ala�bama, the NEA is an authority that contracts with the Alabama Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation to provide services to mentally retarded and developmentally disabled individuals.  The NEA receives payment from the State to provide (either directly or through subcontractors) rehabilitation and residential care to its consumers.  In addition, the NEA also directly provides case management services to its consumers for which the NEA receives a fee from the State.  Other sources of funding to the NEA include private donations.  This question involves only the use of funds NEA has received as payment for its direct case man�agement services over and above its actual expenses and from private donations (said funds hereinafter referred to as the “Funds”).





The NEA wishes to contract with the Development Disability Foundation of Alabama (“Foundation”) to provide financial and operational services to the NEA and its clients.





	The NEA is a public corporation established under sections 22-51-1 through 22-51-14 of the Code of Alabama for regional mental health programs and facilities. Ala. Code §§ 22-51-1 to 22-51-14 (1997).  Section 22-51-2 author�izes the formation of public corporations to contract with the State Board of Health or the Alabama Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation in constructing and operating facilities and carrying out programs in particular areas of the state.  Ala. Code § 22-51-2 (1997).  The programs are to combat all forms of mental and emotional debility, make studies of the needs and available resources in the State in relation to mental health and mental retardation, and to conduct research in these areas.  Ala. Code § 22-51-1(8) (1997).





	The powers of a corporation, formed under these provisions, are found at section 22-51-11.  A regional mental health authority is empowered “[t]o make and execute contracts and other instruments necessary or convenient to exercise of its powers; . . . to carry into effect the powers and purposes conferred by this chapter;” and “to do any and all other things necessary or convenient to carry out the powers given in this chapter.” Ala. Code § 22-51-11(14), (17) & (18) (1997).  The Attorney General concludes from the above-stated provisions that the Northeast Alabama MR/DD Authority can contract with the Development Disability Foundation of Alabama to provide the financial management and administrative services set out in the proposed contract.





	Section 1(e) of the proposed agreement mentions the “opportunity to receive loans of Foundation funds to NEA’s subcontractors.”  Proposed Agree�ment between the NEA MR/DD Authority and Disability Foundation of Ala�bama, § 1(e).  It is questionable as to whether the Foundation can make loans to NEA subcontractors using NEA funds. Public corporations are not subject to the prohibitions of section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment 558, prohibiting a municipality, county, or subdivision of the State from lending its credit or granting money or other thing of value in aid of a pri�vate person, corporation, or association.  Ala. Const. art IV, §94; Ala. Const. amend. 558; Smith v. Industrial Dev Bd. of the City of Andalusia, 455 So. 2d 839 (Ala. 1984).  A public corporation, however, cannot exceed its corporate powers. Ala. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903 (Ala. 1980).  This Office cannot find any authority in the provisions of section 22-51-1, et seq., that allows a regional mental health authority to lend its funds, directly or indirectly, to a subcontractor.








CONCLUSION





	The Northeast Alabama MR/DD Authority can contract with the Develop�ment Disability Foundation of Alabama to provide financial management and administrative services.








QUESTION 2





	Can the NEA donate a portion of the funds to another nonprofit corporation?  The purpose of the nonprofit corporation is to provide services to mentally retarded and developmentally disabled individuals in Alabama, but it is not a corporation formed pursuant to section 22-51-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	As previously stated, a public corporation is not subject to the prohibi�tions of section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama, as amended by Amendment 558, concerning the granting of money or anything of value in aid of a person, corporation, or association.  The public corporation must, however, act within its corporate powers.  A public entity may also give public money in support of a private, nonprofit organization where such expenditures serve a public pur�pose. Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953 (Ala. 1994).  The question of whether an appropriation is for a public purpose is within the legislative domain. Id. at 956. 








CONCLUSION





	The NEA may donate funds to a nonprofit organization that provides ser�vices to mentally retarded and developmentally disabled individuals in Alabama, if the Authority’s board of directors determines that a public purpose will be served.  The better practice, however, would be for the NEA to contract with the nonprofit corporation to provide services to the clients of NEA. 





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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